
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 8 JULY 2024 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman Prem Goyal, OBE 

(Chairman) 
Deputy Elizabeth King BEM JP 
(Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Alderman Alexander Barr 
Deputy Christopher Boden 
Alderman and Sheriff Bronek Mas
ojada 
Judith Pleasance 
 

Karen Sanderson (External Member) 
Ruby Sayed 
Naresh Hari Sonpar 
Gail Le Coz (External Member) 
Alderman Kawsar Zaman 
James St John Davis, Finance Chairman 
Dan Worsley 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Blair Stringman 

blair.stringman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous meeting held on 
13 May 2024. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. MINUTES OF THE NOMINATIONS AND EFFECTIVENESS SUB COMMITTEE 
 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Nominations and Effectiveness Sub 
Committee held on 6 June 2024. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 Member are asked to note the Committee’s Outstanding Actions List. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 16) 

 
6. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Member are asked to note the Nomination and Effectiveness Committee’s 
Outstanding Actions List. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 18) 

 
7. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 Member are asked to note the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 26) 

 
 
 



3 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 27 - 30) 

 
9. CITY FUND AND PENSION FUND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE 2023/24 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 34) 

 
10. CITY'S ESTATE 2023/24 - AUDIT PLANNING UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 36) 

 
11. CITY BRIDGE FOUNDATION AUDIT PLANNING REPORT FOR YEAR ENDING 31 

MARCH 2024 
 

 Report of the BHE & Charities Finance Director. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 38) 

 
12. 2024 GLOBAL INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 42) 

 
13. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Chief Strategy Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 43 - 50) 

 
14. CORPORATE RISK - DEEP DIVE REVIEWS: CR01 RESILIENCE; CR36 

PROTECTIVE SECURITY 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 51 - 54) 

 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 



4 
 

 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.     
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 May 2024. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 55 - 56) 

 
19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 13 May 2024  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee held at 
Guildhall, EC2 on Monday, 13 May 2024 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Prem Goyal, OBE (Chair) 
Deputy Elizabeth King BEM JP (Deputy Chair) 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Alderman Alexander Barr 
Deputy Christopher Boden 
Judith Pleasance 
Karen Sanderson (External Member) 
Naresh Hari Sonpar 
Alderman Kawsar Zaman 

 
Officers: 
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain 

Dionne Corradine - Town Clerk's Department 

Matthew Lock - Chamberlain's Department 

Chris Keesing - Chamberlain's Department 

Daniel Peattie - Chamberlain's Department 

Sonia Virdee - Chamberlain's Department 

Jack Joslin - City Bridge Foundation 

Kuar Kirpal - City Solicitor’s Department 

Ben Dunleavy - Town Clerk's Department 

Barbara Hook - Town Clerk's Department 

Olivia Plunkett - Town Clerk's Department 

Tabitha Swann - Town Clerk's Department 

Thomas Wrench - Town Clerk's Department 
 

Also in attendance:  

Sophia Brown - Grant Thornton 

Jasmine Kemp - Grant Thornton 

Grant Patterson - Grant Thornton 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Gail Le Coz and Alderman Bronek 
Masojada. 
 
Ruby Sayed and Dan Worsley observed the meeting virtually. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT  
Members received the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 25 April 
2024 appointing the Committee and setting its Terms of Reference. 
 

4. ELECTION OF A CHAIR  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 29. Alderman Prem Goyal, as the only Member expressing their 
willingness to serve, was duly elected as Chairman for the ensuing year and 
took the Chair. 
 
RESOLVED – That Alderman Prem Goyal be elected Chair of the Audit and 
Risk Management Committee for the ensuing year. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRS  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 30. Deputy Elizabeth King, as the only Member expressing 
their willingness to serve, was duly elected as Deputy Chairman for the ensuing 
year. 
 
Members elected a Deputy Chair (External) in accordance with a convention 
adopted by the Committee on 6 March 2018. Gail Le Coz, as the only Member 
expressing their willingness to serve, was duly elected as Deputy Chair for the 
ensuing year. 
  
RESOLVED, that – Deputy Elizabeth King and Gail Le Coz be elected as the 
Deputy Chairs for the ensuing year. 
 

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 26 
February 2024 were approved as a correct record. 
 

7. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE  
Members received the Outstanding Actions and noted the updates from 
officers. 
 

8. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
The Committee’s Work Programme was noted. 
 

9. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive relative to the 
appointment of the Nominations and Effectiveness Sub-Committee and its 
composition and terms of reference, and the appointment of a Member to serve 
on the Resource, Risk and Estates Committee of the Police Authority Board. 
 
The Chairman informed Members that a meeting of the Sub-Committee had 
been arranged to review the results of the effectiveness a
[...]
ing ‘tree failure’ in the City Corporation’s Open 
Spaces is being developed, following an in-principle decision by the Chief 
Officer Risk Management Group to escalate the risk. 

e) The number of departmental red risks has increased from 18 to 19. Four 
risks have been added to the register (one new, three escalated) and three 
removed (one escalated to a Corporate Risk, two de-escalated). One red 
risk has increased in score. 

f) The update on the governance of charity assets (relating to understanding 
responsibilities and risks). 

g) That a Risk Management Strategy 2024-2029 has been developed and will 
be presented to this Committee for endorsement as a separate paper. 

Page 9



h) That a Risk Culture and Appetite Review has been completed, with a 
summary of findings to be presented to the Committee at its next meeting. 

 
17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.    
 

20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2024 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
Following a question from a Member, officers undertook to circulate further 
information on the risk assessments for an event at Tower Bridge. 
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
Officers provided Members with further information on two successful fraud 
prosecutions. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.43 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Ben Dunleavy 
ben.dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 10



NOMINATIONS AND EFFECTIVENESS SUB COMMITTEE OF THE AUDIT AND 
RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 6 June 2024  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Nominations and Effectiveness Sub Committee 
of the Audit and Risk Management Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 4.00 
pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Prem Goyal, OBE (Chairman) 
Gail Le Coz (External Member) 
 

Deputy Randall Anderson 
Deputy Elizabeth King BEM JP 
 

 
Officers: 
Dionne Corradine - Chief Strategy Officer 

Matthew Lock - Chamberlain's Department 

Ben Dunleavy - Town Clerk's Department 

Tabitha Swann - Town Clerk's Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Ruby Sayed. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2023 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

4. REVIEW OF COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS AND SKILLS - RESULTS  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk concerning the review of the 
Committee’s effectiveness and skills. 

Members considered the results of the review by each separate section, as laid 
out in the appendices to the report. 
 
Effectiveness Review 

Noting that three Members had scored ‘Contributing to the development of an 
effective control environment’ as ‘Needs Improvement’, the Head of Internal 
Audit said that he felt it was the application of internal controls that required 
improvement. During discussion, Members hoped that recent steps to address 
the resourcing challenges facing the Head of Internal Audit’s team would help 
to address this area. 

Although only one Member had scored ‘Promoting effective public reporting to 
the authority’s stakeholders and local community and measures to improve 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



transparency and accountability’ as ‘Needs 
[...]
port of red departmental risks 

 

Consider the effectiveness of the authority’s risk management 
arrangements. It should understand the risk profile of the organisation 
and seek assurances that active arrangements are in place on risk-
related issues, for both the body and its collaborative arrangements. 

P
age 24



Audit and Risk Management Committee 
Work Programme – Linked to CIPFA Audit Committees Position Statement 2022 

Corporate Risk In-Depth Review (information) 
Report of the Head of Internal Audit covering findings from the 
programme of Corporate Risk Assurance Work undertaken by Internal 
Audit in consultation with the Corporate Strategy and Performance 
Team.  Corporate Risks are reviewed on a rolling basis as minimum 
coverage, noting that the sequencing may be determined by proximity 
of risk, changing risk profile or other relevant factors.    

Consider the effectiveness of the authority’s risk management 
arrangements. It should understand the risk profile of the organisation 
and seek assurances that active arrangements are in place on risk-
related issues, for both the body and its collaborative arrangements. 

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 26



Committee(s) Dated: 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 08/07/2024 

Subject: Internal Audit Charter Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

N/A 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: the Chamberlain For Decision 

Report author: Matt Lock 
Head of Internal Audit 

 
Summary 

The Internal Audit Charter provides a blueprint for how Internal Audit will operate and 
allows the governing body to clearly signal the value it places on the independence 
of Internal Audit.  The Charter is a mandatory requirement of t
[...]
berlain’s Department? 

N/a 

Report of: The Chamberlain For Information  

Report author: Daniel Peattie – Assistant Director, 
Strategic Finance 
 

 
Summary 

This report provides an update on the 2023/24 external audit plan for City’s Estate 
Group and other charities. 
 

Recommendation 

The Audit and Risk Management Committee is asked to note the audit planning 
report for 2023/24 (Appendix 1) 

 
Main Report 

 

Background 
 
1. The Audit and Risk Management Committee oversees the City of London 

Corporation’s systems of internal control and makes recommendations to the 
Finance Committee relating to the approval of the City’s Estates Annual 
Statement of Accounts. 
 

2. Unlike the City Fund accounts, there is no statutory deadline for the publication 
and audit of the City’s Estate Group accounts.  However, there are requirements 
of the private placement loans which have been taken out which require signed 
off accounts to be provided by December following the end of each financial year.  
Some individual entities, charities and trusts have their own specific deadlines for 
reporting and submission to the charities commission and companies house. 

 
3. In order to meet this deadline Crowe have set out their timetable which would see 

their final report return to Audit and Risk Committee on the 4th November. 
 

4. The planning report (Appendix 1) sets out the areas identified as significant audit 
risks, materiality levels as well as the staffing resources fees and timetable to be 
followed. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



 
Corporate & Strategic Implications  
 
5. There are no specific links to the Corporate Plan.  However, the accounts assist 

the City Corporation in maintaining a clear and transparent dialogue regarding its 
activities with residents and other stakeholders. 

 
Conclusion 
 
6. This audit planning report sets out the expectations and deliverables for both the 

City Corporation and external auditors (Crowe LLP) in delivering the City’s Estate 
group and associated charities audits by the necessary deadlines. 

 
Appendices 
 
• Appendix 1 – Crowe LLP Audit Planning Report March 2024 
 
 
Daniel Peattie 
Assistant Director, Strategic Finance 
 
T: 020 3834 8915 
E: Daniel.peattie@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 

 

 

 

 

Page 36

mailto:Daniel.peattie@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee:  
Audit and Risk Management Committee 

Date: 
8 July 2024 

Subject: City Bridge Foundation Audit Planning Report for 
Year Ending 31 March 2024 

Public 

Report of: Karen Atkinson, CBF & Charities Finance Director For Information  
Report author: Nathan Omane, Head of Finance  

 
Summary 

 

The external audit of the 2023/24 City Bridge Foundation (CBF) Annual Report and 
Financial Statements commences on 1 July 2024. The Audit Planning Report from 
Crowe is attached to this report at Appendix 1, with Crowe being in attendance to 
speak to this.  
 
The report sets out various matters relating to the audit of the annual report and 
financial statements of CBF for the year ended 31 March 2024, including: an overview 
of the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant risks of material misstatement, 
their approach to internal control relevant to the audit, the application of the concept 
of materiality alongside any other significant matters that are relevant to the oversight 
of the financial reporting process.  

 
Recommendation 

 

It is recommended that Members note the contents of Crowe’s Audit Planning Report 
at Appendix 1.  

 
 

Appendix 

• Appendix 1 – Audit Planning Report to the City Bridge Foundation Board and 
Audit & Risk Management Committee for Year Ending 31 March 2024 

 

Nathan Omane 
Head of Finance 
E: Nathan.omane@citybridgefoundation.org.uk  

Page 37

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Nathan.omane@citybridgefoundation.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 08/07/2024 

Subject: 2024 Global Internal Audit Standards Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

N/A 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: the Chamberlain For Information 

Report author: Matt Lock, Head of Internal Audit 
 

 
Summary 

New Global Internal Audit Standards were issued in January 2024 and will be 
mandatory for the profession from January 2025.  This report has been prepared to 
provide Members with an overview of the standards and relevant information to aid 
the Committee in supporting the transition to the new standards. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to note the content of the report and refer to the guidance found 
in appendices 1-3. 
 

Main Report 

Background 
 
1. The 2024 Global Internal Audit Standards (GIAS) are the latest set of professional 

guidelines for internal auditors, issued by the International Professional Practices 
Framework (IPPF). The GIAS aim to promote quality, consistency, and value in 
internal audit activities, and to align with the evolving needs and expectations of 
stakeholders.  The standards were published in January 2024, becoming mandatory 
from January 2025. 

2. This report provides a summary of the main changes and updates in the 2024 GIAS, 
compared to the previous version from 2017 and provides Members of the Audit and 
Risk Management Committee with materials to develop their own understanding of the 
standards. The summary is organised into four sections: core principles, code of 
ethics, standards, and implementation guidance.  There are two frequently used terms 
within the standards that it is helpful to define: 

▪ The Board: within the context of The City of London Corporation, Court of 
Common Council is “the Board”, functions of the Board in relation to Internal 
Audit are dele
[...]
requirements. 

 

Appendices 

▪ Appendix 1 – Audit Committee Guidance and Toolkit 
▪ Appendix 2 - Global Internal Audit Standards 2024 – What Audit 

Committees need to know 
▪ Appendix 3 - Global Internal Audit Standards Domain iii 

 

 

Matt Lock 
Head of Internal Audit - Chamberlain’s Department 
 
E: matt.lock@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
T: 020 7332 1276 

 

Page 42



Committee(s): 
Audit and Risk Management Committee 

Dated:  
08/07/2024 

Subject: Risk Management Update Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

N/A 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Chief Strategy Officer For Information 

Report author: Thomas Wrench, Corporate Strategic 
Development Lead 

 
Summary 

This report provides the Committee with an update on the corporate and top red 
departmental risk registers since they were last reported to the Committee in May 
2024. Further details can be found in the appendices listed at the end of this report. 
 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to note: 

• This report and the corporate and top red departmental risk registers attached 
to this report. Since the previous update: 

o The total number of corporate risks has increased by one to 16 with the 
addition of CR41 Tree Maintenance (formerly ENV SLT 005). This has 
been raised from a departmental level in recognition of the cross-
cutting nature of this risk. 

o The risk score of CR21 Air Quality has been reduced from Amber 6 
(impact serious 2 x likelihood possible 3) to Green 3 (impact minor 1 x 
likelihood possible 3). 

o The risk score for CR30 Climate Action has been increased from 
Amber 8 (impact major 4 x likelihood unlikely 2) to Amber 12 (impact 
major 4 x likelihood possible 3). 

o The risk score for CR36 Protective Securi
[...]
ly reflect the active 
management of this risk, management stated concerns around 
confidentiality, however it is Internal Audit’s view that it is possible 
to provide sufficient and timely information to support effective 
oversight.  

 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 

4. Corporate Risks are those that threaten the City of London Corporation’s ability to 
achieve its strategic objectives and top priorities.  The Risk Management process is 
designed to identify and manage risk to the organisation and incorporates various 
assurance mechanisms, this deep dive process is one source of assurance, examining 
the extent to which Corporate Risks are being managed within the Corporate Risk 
Management framework.    
 

Conclusion 

5. Internal Audit has identified opportunities to improve the application of a systematic 
approach to managing risk and the extent to which the Corporate Risk Management 
framework is applied. 

Page 53



Appendices 

▪ Appendix 1: Risk Register Extract – CR01 
▪ Appendix 2: Risk Register Extract – CR36  

 

Matt Lock 
Head of Internal Audit  
E: matt.lock@cityoflondon.gov.uk T: 020 7332 1276 

Page 54

mailto:matt.lock@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 18



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Minutes of the Nominations and Effectiveness Sub Committee
	5 Outstanding Actions of the Committee
	6 Outstanding Actions of the Sub-Committee
	7 Committee Work Programme
	8 Internal Audit Charter
	9 City Fund and Pension Fund Statement of Accounts Update 2023/24
	10 City's Estate 2023/24 - Audit Planning Update
	11 City Bridge Foundation Audit Planning Report for Year Ending 31 March 2024
	12 2024 Global Internal Audit Standards
	13 Risk Management Update
	14 Corporate Risk - Deep Dive Reviews: CR01 Resilience; CR36 Protective Security
	18 Non-Public Minutes of the previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 8 July 2024  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee held at 
Guildhall, EC2 on Monday, 8 July 2024 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Deputy Christopher Boden 
Karen Sanderson (External Member) 
Gail Le Coz (External Member) 
Alderman Kawsar Zaman 

 
In Attendance: 
Judith Pleasance 
Naresh Sonpar 

 
Officers: 
Dionne Corradine  - Town Clerk's Department  

Daniel Peattie  - Chamberlain's Department  

Sonia Virdee  - Chamberlain's Department  

Kuar Kirpal  - City Solicitor’s Department  

Ben Dunleavy  - Town Clerk's Department  

Blair Stringman - Town Clerk’s Department 

Thomas Wrench  
  

- Town Clerk's Department  

Also in attendance:  
 

Sophia Brown  - Grant Thornton  

Jasmine Kemp  - Grant Thornton  

Grant Patterson  - Grant Thornton  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Prem Goyal, Alderman 
Alexander Barr, Alderman and Sheriff Bronek Masojda, Dan Worsley, Ruby 
Sayed, James St John Davis. It was noted that Naresh Sonpar and Judith 
Pleasance were in attendance online. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That, the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 13 May 2024 be agreed as a correct record. 
 



4. MINUTES OF THE NOMINATIONS AND EFFECTIVENESS SUB 
COMMITTEE  
The Committee received the minutes of the Nominations and Effectiveness 
Sub-Committee. 
 

5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE  
Members received the Outstanding Actions and noted the updates from 
officers. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

• Officers noted the update on the meeting with school chairs and 
principals, which had been challenging to coordinate due to diary 
conflicts. It was suggested to proceed with the meeting even if some 
heads were unable to attend. 

• A recommendation was made to arrange separate meetings with the 
heads and chairs of the committees to ensure future meetings take 
place. 

 
6. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE  

Members received the Outstanding Actions and noted the updates from 
officers. 
 

7. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
The Committee’s Work Programme was noted. 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain concerning a blueprint 
for how Internal Audit will operate and allows the governing body to clearly 
signal the value it places on the independence of Internal Audit. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

• The content of the charter was almost a direct lift from the global internal 
audit standards with some adaptations for public sector requirements. 

• The Committee is confirming the authority of internal audit by approving 
the charter. 

• There was a discussion on whether the Committee, on behalf of the 
Common Council, was authorising internal audit to use whatever 
resources and speak with any departments within the organisation. 

• It was noted that there were some limits to the resources, but the power 
should be used wisely. 

• There were questions about who approves the mandate for internal audit 
and who oversees its implementation. 

• It was clarified that there are no fundamental changes in emphasis, and 
the implementation oversight question would be taken away for further 
clarification. 

• The Committee agreed to approve the charter subject to the 
clarifications being provided via email. 

 



RESOLVED – That Members, in accordance with the requirements of the 
Global Internal Audit Standards, approve the Internal Audit Charter. 
 

9. CITY FUND AND PENSION FUND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE 
2023/24  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain concerning an update on 
the publication and audit of the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts for the City 
Fund and Pension Fund. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

• The Committee expressed appreciation for the efforts made by officers 
in getting the accounts to a stage where they could be discussed in the 
summer of 2024. 

• It was noted that the audit for the City Fund was starting, and there was 
a clarification that the backdrop has been dropped, but it did not affect 
the City Fund audit work.  

• There were questions about the backdrop and its implications, with an 
update provided that the general election had caused a pause in the 
backstop arrangements but was expected to be picked up by the new 
government.  

• The audit is underway and on track, with expectations to finish within the 
calendar year.  

 
10. CITY'S ESTATE 2023/24 - AUDIT PLANNING UPDATE  

The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain concerning an update on 
the 2023/24 external audit plan for City’s Estate Group and other charities. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

• The consolidation and production of the accounts had been completed 
by the team, and they were now in the review stage. 

• The team is working on reviewing the working papers and ensuring their 
quality, with two senior members conducting reviews. 

• Crowe has been working closely with the team to ensure the audit is on 
track. 

• Crowe representatives provided insights into the audit planning reports, 
highlighting no significant changes in accounting standards or auditing 
standards. 

• The audit planning reports for City's Estates and City Bridge Foundation 
were discussed, with a focus on significant risks, key management 
judgments, and estimates. 

• The importance of maintaining independence and the need for adequate 
resourcing for the audit were emphasised. 

• The fee increases for certain entities were explained as a result of both 
the complexity of the audits and the need for better resourcing. 

 
11. CITY BRIDGE FOUNDATION AUDIT PLANNING REPORT FOR YEAR 

ENDING 31 MARCH 2024  



The Committee received a report of City Bridge Foundation & Charities Finance 
Director concerning various matters relating to the audit of the annual report 
and financial statements of CBF for the year ended 31 March 2024.  
 
The following points were noted: 
 

• The Committee holds an advisory role in relation to the Statement Foundation 
vote on other matters. 

• Planning discussions took place between City Bridge Foundation officers 
and Crowe, starting last week.  

• The charity has a hard deadline of submitting its final accounts to the 
Charity Commission on 31st January 2025.  

• Crowe representatives provided insights into the audit planning reports, 
highlighting no significant changes in accounting standards or auditing 
standards. 

• The importance of maintaining independence and the need for adequate 
resourcing for the audit were emphasised. 

• The fee increases for certain entities were explained as a result of both 
the complexity of the audits and the need for better resourcing.  

 
12. 2024 GLOBAL INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS  

The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain concerning an overview of 
the standards and relevant information to aid the Committee in supporting the 
transition to the new standards 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

• Officers noted the report provided an overview of the key information 
that the Committee needed to be aware of in relation to the new 
standards.  

• It referenced wider reading and notes that there would likely be more 
specific training provided. 

• The London Heads of Audit Group were currently working together on 
this, and updates would be provided in due course.  

• The revised public sector internal audit standards were being developed, 
with timing to be confirmed.  

• The new standards were expected to confirm some of the anticipated 
adaptations. 

• The Committee discussed the feasibility of the internal audit team 
reviewing the standards and identifying any necessary changes. 

• The Institute of Internal Auditors was putting together a tool or 
framework to support internal audit functions in understanding what 
needs to be done differently. 

• The tool was expected to be released by the November committee 
meeting.  

• The Committee agreed to receive an update at the next meeting and a 
gap analysis paper at the November meeting to identify any changes 
needed before the January 2025 deadline. 

 
13. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  



The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain concerning an update on 
the corporate and top red departmental risk registers since they were last 
reported to the Committee in May 2024. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

• The report highlighted the dynamic nature of risk reporting, where 
changes occur frequently. An apology was issued for a missed risk 
update related to tree maintenance, which was later communicated via 
email. 

• There were health and safety concerns related to the art installation at 
the Barbican Centre. The London Fire Brigade conducted an inspection 
and recommended remedial actions, including dampening the 
installation to reduce fire risk. 

• The corporation's appraisal target was 80%, it was noted that 81% had 
been achieved excluding institutions. Including institutions, the figure 
was 73%, with expectations for it to increase as more returns come in. 

• The corporate risk CR39 focused on recruitment and retention, 
particularly in light of the new workplace attendance policy requiring a 
minimum of three days a week in the workplace. 

• A risk related to casual staff and pensions has been de-escalated due to 
better information on the scale and numbers impacted. 

• It was noted that Chief officers now have a standing objective related to 
risk management, and their performance will be monitored accordingly.  

• Members were informed that a review of risk appetite and culture was 
underway, with a full report to be presented in the non-public section of 
the meeting. 

• There is ongoing training for staff responsible for updating risks, and 
efforts are being made to improve the risk management system. 

• The funding for tree maintenance was being reviewed to ensure 
resources are available for necessary activities. 

• The tree maintenance risk has been escalated to the corporate risk 
register for a finite period due to its wide impact across the organisation. 

 
14. CORPORATE RISK - DEEP DIVE REVIEWS: CR01 RESILIENCE; CR36 

PROTECTIVE SECURITY  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain concerning Internal 
Audit’s deep dive reviews in relation to CR01 Resilience and CR36 Protective 
Security. 
 
Officers highlighted that the risk registers may not fully reflect actual risk 
management practices. Additionally, there was difficulty in determining the 
likelihood of achieving target risk scores by target dates due to varying 
interpretations of what these dates signify. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 



16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business.  
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.    
  
 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That, the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 
2024 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were several questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.52 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Blair Stringman 
blair.stringman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


